U-107
T
e
ch
n
ica
l S
p
e
cifica
tio
n
s
C
o
n
fig
u
ra
tio
n
 &
 C
lo
ck
in
g
 S
y
ste
m
Technical Specifications
Configuration & Clocking System
Adapting To Worldwide Configuration
Standards
Application
Pass & Seymour/Legrand’s Pin & Sleeve products are designed
to meet IEC 309-1, 309-2 specifications. These specifications
are recognized around the world and are intended to prevent
the mating of plugs and receptacles of different voltage and
current ratings (see Section 406.3(F) of the National Electrical
Code® relating to this noninterchangeability feature).
Global Product Offering
Pass & Seymour/Legrand provides IEC 309-1, 309-2 Pin &
Sleeve products in both Series I (International) and Series II
(North American) current ratings:
	 Series I  (International)	 16, 32, 63, 125 Amps
	 Series II (North American)	 20, 30, 60, 100 Amps
North American Catalog Numbering System
Catalog numbers within the North American product offering
are structured to communicate the following: manufacturer,
number of conductors, amperage rating, device type, clocking
position of the ground sleeve, and environmental rating. This
applies to all receptacles, inlets, plugs, and connectors in
the Pass & Seymour/Legrand North American Pin & Sleeve
product line (see sample below).
Here’s How It Works
The amperage rating is determined by the size of the device.
Voltage rating is determined by the location of the ground
sleeve on the receptacle and/or connector along with the
number of conductors.
Ground sleeve position for all connectors and receptacles is
based on a clock face with the keyway always being at 6
o’clock. The ground sleeve is positioned at a specific hour
point, depending on the device’s voltage rating.
The clocking position for plugs and inlets is a mirror image
of the mating device, allowing for interconnection.
In addition, voltage ratings for all Pin & Sleeve products are
color coded for visual identification.
IEC 309 Clocking System
12
39
6
1
2
11
10
8
7 5
4
125/250VAC 3 POLE, 4 WIRE
277VAC 2 POLE, 3 WIRE
250VAC 2 POLE, 3 WIRE
380-415VAC 3 POLE, 4 WIRE
220/380-240/415VAC 4 POLE, 5 WIRE
480VAC 2 POLE, 3 WIRE
3ø 480VAC 3 POLE, 4 WIRE
3øY 277VAC 4 POLE, 5 WIRE
3ø 250VAC
3 POLE, 4 WIRE
3øY 120/208VAC
4 POLE, 5 WIRE
380-415VAC
2 POLE, 3 WIRE
250VDC
2 POLE, 3 WIRE
380/440VAC
3 POLE, 4 WIRE
(REFRIGERANT
CONTAINERS)
125VAC 2 POLE, 3 WIRE
600VAC 3 POLE, 4 WIRE
600VAC 4 POLE, 5 WIRE
PREFIX
PS
 =
PASS &
SEYMOUR
1ST DIGIT
3 = 3 WIRE
4 = 4 WIRE
5 = 5 WIRE
2ND-4TH DIGIT
20 = 20 AMP
30 = 30 AMP
60 = 60 AMP
100 = 100 AMP
LETTER
R = RECEPTACLE
P = PLUG
C = CONNECTOR
B = INLET
CLOCK POSITION
POSITION OF
GROUNDING
SLEEVE
WATERTIGHT
OR
SPLASHPROOF
W = WATERTIGHT
S = SPLASH
PROOF
	 P S	 4	 6 0	 R	 7	 W
North American Catalog Numbering System
s
Application
Specific
50-500VAC
300-500 Hz
2 POLE, 3 WIRE
3 POLE, 4 WIRE
4 POLE, 5 WIRE
50-500VAC
100-300 Hz
3 POLE, 4 WIRE